RESOLUTION NO. 2022-100
(09-19-2022)

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA TO AWARD
A CONTRACT FOR THE STH 32 STREAM RESTORATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Caledonia Utility District has designed the STH 32 Stream Restoration
Project to improve the drainage channel near 6309 Douglas Avenue in the Village of Caledonia.

WHEREAS, The Project was specifically designed to provide additional conveyance
capacity in the drainage channel (up to the 100-year rain event) due to the Department of
Transportation upsizing the culvert crossing on Douglas Avenue and multiple reports of flooding
on the nearby land in heavy rain events.

WHEREAS, the Caledonia Utility District has directed that Plans & Specifications be
prepared for the STH 32 Stream Restoration Project.

WHEREAS, the Caledonia Utility District has advertised to receive sealed bids for the
STH 32 Stream Restoration Project and 3 sealed bids were received on September 1, 2022.

WHEREAS, the Caledonia Utility District, held a Public/Electronic Bid Opening at the
Utility District Office and read the 3 sealed bids.

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bidder for the project bid was A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc.
2000 Oakes Road Racine, WI 53406, in the amount of $279,831.00.

WHEREAS, The Public Services Director and the Caledonia Utility District’s consulting
engineer, Foth Infrastructure & Environment LLC., recommended awarding of the contract for the
STH 32 Stream Restoration Project to the lowest responsible bidder A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc. in
the amount of $279,831.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the contract for the Project be, and
hereby is, awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc. in the amount of
$279,831.00 and that the Public Services Director, Village President, and Village Clerk are
authorized to execute any documents necessary to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 19®

day of September 2022.
VILL@?E OF WDONIA
/
) /
By: ..IZ/”,/( D/ v/

/ James R. Dobbs, Village President
/

Attest: / VA @4/‘/\/

Joblyr M. Hoéffert, Village Clork —




MEMORANDUM

DATE: Thursday, September 1, 2022
TO: Caledonia Utility District
FROM: Anthony A. Bunkelman P.E.
Public Services Director 6; 4: :é
RE: STH 32 Stream Restoration - Contrdct Award

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The STH 32 Stream Restoration Project has been designed, reviewed, and publicly
advertised as required. The bid opening for the project was held on September [. The
Caledonia Utility District approved prequalification statements from 4 contractors for the
project and received 3 bids on the project. The low bid was from A.W. Oakes & Son Inc.
in the amount of $279.831.00. This bid s $12,169 or 4.3% below the engineers estimate

of $292,000.

Foth Infrastructure & Environment LLC and Caledonia Utility District staff have
reviewed the bids and have provided a recommendation for award to A.W. Oakes & Son

Inc.
RECOMMENDATION

Move to authorize the Caledonia Utility District to issue the Notice of Award to
A.W. Oakes & Son Inc for the STH 32 Stream Restoration Project in the amount of

$279,831.00.

Move to authorize the Utility District President and Secretary to execute any
contract documents as necessary.

HSCALEDONIA UTTLITIES DISTRICT Storm Water Utility District District Meelings\Wlemosi202288TH 32 Stream Restoration
Contract Award. docx



x20p UBwImIngG pig:SUIppIg uOnRICISYy Weang I¢ HISIoMmsIq Aynn iep wog e UOPO[E:STUL ) STUDUINOO(], 19-md-glop: o Lap1uaq - wd-og: wd

oo ‘08nN_u%ﬁ .Uﬁs‘:p..ﬁwm w\g‘.ﬂvtw
A " |e&bLe § MIWSESTO (VY

SO [99°RE § e

ANANAN
NN

$5°580SeS § Py WWON 1)
® %
Joppig Mo a Wa. ~ & @
! o4 |&o
Wwaseddy [e101 pig @ m .m, 2 ma aweN Auedwion
58782

WV 00:0L
<20z 'L Jsquwiardag
Aewwns pig
Uoijelolsay weans zg H1S
101181 AN ejuopsjen



Ballpark Commons Office Building
044 S. Ballpark Drive, Suite 200
Franklin, Wi 53132

(414) 336-7900

fath.com

September 1, 2022

Tony Bunkelman, PE
Caledonia Utility District
333 4 % Mile Road
Racine, WI 53402

RE: STH 32 Stream Restoration

Dear Tony: We have reviewed the bids received on September 1, 2022, for the above referenced
project. A summary of the bid is as follows:

Bidder Total Bid Amount
AW. Oakes & Son, Inc. $279,831.00
C.W. Purpero, Inc $286,667.00
Willkomm Excavating $325,085.55

Utility counsel has reviewed the prequalification statements for the bidders and has determined
that the bidders have met the prequalification requirements.

We recommend awarding the project to AW. Oakes & Son, Inc. for the total bid amount of
$279,831.00. Their bid is complete and contains all required documentation. The engineer's
estimate for the project was $292,000.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/]

Andrew Schultz, PE

Project Manager

ce: Bob Lui - Caledonia Utility District

Enclosure: Bid Results Worksheet

pw:\\foth-pw,bemley.com:foth~pw-m\Documems\CSients\Caledonia Storm Water Utility District\STH 32 Stream Restoration\Bidding\LTR-2022»090‘l~
CUD-STH 32 Stream Rest Award Rec



S5'G80'52€S 00'£99'987$ 00°TE8'6.L25 000$ ‘1810 pig Iseg

SL0880IS  59°0¢$ 00'SY0'828  00'64% 00'S79'9Z$  00'sL$ SSE AS Buiew pmejsu) pue ‘Jazpag ‘paas posdoy /1 LT
07°s10°79S  0L'9$ 0084929  s/°9% 09'590vZS 0928 9526 AS B uoisou3 pue JazIey ‘paas ‘iosdoy g1 91

00'906$ S9'zes 00'09£°1$ 00'vv$ 00°009'1$ 00°0vS oy NOL aseg papeso asuag v/e ST St
0000T'21$ 000618 00°0£8°21$  OOEPTS 00°006'6$ 00°011$ 06 AD deidiy Aneay p1 41
000BO'SZS 00°080°S7S 00000°92$  00°0009Z% 00'000'0€5  00°000°05$ I S uonepelsuy Buissol) piog €1 €1

00'ZEE2$ SI'6CS 00°00¥'2$ 00°0E$ 00°002°1$ 00°'STS 08 1 3 uiesq seday 71 [4
00°Z8¥'9LS  00'ZYS 00'CLT'8SS  00'ZES 000£9vSS  00°0£$ 1281 AD UOIIBABIXF UCWIWOD T IT

00°005$ 00°005$ 00'009% 00°009% 00'00v$ 00'00t$ T v3 wswidui wiey afeages o1 ot

00'0£8'6S 00'0£8'6$ 00'000'8S 00°000'8$ 00°000'91$  00°000'9T$ 1 st dnueay) jauuey) ¢ 6
000s5'0€$ 000598 00'0SL°11S  00°0S2$ 00'0E0'EZS 00 06vS Ly 11 U3aAINg ,9¢ Asesodwsy g 8

00'681'STS  0E'STS 00°0Z9'T1S  00'v1$ 0006061S  00'€ZS 0€8 AD losdoy ¢ L

00'55£°28 00°5SL'TS 00°000'9% 00°000'9$ 00'00LES 00°004°€S 1 v3 ped Buyel} auoss g 9

09'5£9°9% S9'2S 00'8€1'8$ STEs 0v' 01598 0928 Falyd Ebl s801 uawIPas 3111X33089 10 33UB4 IS § S

00'0E1'2S 00'0£1°7$ 00'005Z$ 00'0052$ 00'00£°29 00'00£'7$ 1 s1 1033U0] diyyes) ¢ 4

0000Z'88S 00028 00 VETEES OV LIS 00'08E'VES  00'8IS 0161 al jeAOWdY 331 £ €

00'00£'s$ 00'004'sS 00'000°21$S  000007T$  00'000°Z1S 00'000'21S T S1 3uiqqnu9 pue Suues)y 7 4

00'008'81S  00'008'81S  00'000°1$ 00°000°1$ 00°000'v1$  00°000'vTS T By UOIRZIIGOWN T 1
55°S80'SZES 00'299'987% 00'1e8'6L2$ 00°0% pig aseq

commcwuwxu Ch 3P ] Jun Co_m:wuxw 3iid un UoISuaIx3 3l un :chwwxm Out& nuny ZBCMJU Wion co%utumma w3y apo) way  wayy suny ag
mc_um>muxw WO jim 3up \ohmag:a ‘MDD “oug .cow 4 mwme ‘MY mum:\:umm ._mwc_mcm

10D WY 00:0T 2202/10/60
3ANEMIA - 4104 OO
1 491BM WIOJS BIUOP3|R) [saumQ
{£z11828#) oneioisay wesns z¢ His




19C035.01 STH 32 Stream Restoration
August 2022 Caledonia Utility District

ENGINEER"S ESTIMATE

8/31/2022
Bid Description Unit Estima'ted Estimat.ed Unit Estimatefi Totalj
Item Quantity Price Cost
I |Mobilization/Demobilization LS i $ 10,000.00 | § 10,000.00
2 [Clearing and Grubbing LS 1 $ 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00
3 |Tree Removal ID 1,910 $ 3500 $ 66,850.00
4 |Traffic Control LS 1 $ 3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00
5 1Silt Fence or Geotextile Sediment Logs LF 2,504 $ 3.00| $ 7,512.00
6  |Stone Tracking Pad EA 1 $ 700.00 | $ 700.00
7 |Topsoil CcY 830 $ 3500 $ 29,050.00
8  |Temporary 36" Culvert LF 47 $ 70.00 | $ 3,290.00
9  [Channel Cl eanup LS I $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00
10 |Salvage farm implement EA 1 $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00
11 |{Common Excavation CY 1,821 $ 1500 $ 27,315.00
12 |Repair Drain Tile LF 80 $ 1000 | § 800.00
13 |Ford Crossing Installation LS 1 $ 30,000.00 | § 30,000.00
14 1Heavy Riprap CcY 90 $ 7500 | § 6,750.00
15 [3/4" Dense Graded Base TON 40 $ 20.00 | § 800.00
16 [Topsoil, Seed, Fertilizer, and Erosion Mat SY 9,256 $ 800 $ 74,048.00
17 |Topsoil, Seed, Fertilizer, and Instaturf Matting SY 355 $ 1600 | § 5,680.00
TOTAL BID PRICE $292,000.00
UNIT PRICE BID SCHEDULE

004143 -1



